

No. 11-6480

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

ESTELA LEBRON, for herself and as Mother and Next Friend of Jose Padilla;  
JOSE PADILLA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, Former Secretary of Defense; CATHERINE T. HANFT, Former Commander Consolidated Brig; MELANIE A. MARR, Former Commander Consolidated Brig; LOWELL E. JACOBY, Vice Admiral, Former Director Defense Intelligence Agency; PAUL WOLFOWITZ, Former Deputy Secretary of Defense; WILLIAM HAYNES, Former General Counsel Department of Defense; ROBERT M. GATES, Secretary of Defense in his official and individual capacities,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina in Case No. 2:07-cv-00410-RMG, Judge Richard M. Gergel

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES HANFT, HAYNES,  
JACOBY, MARR, AND WOLFOWITZ**

---

Frank Gregory Bowman Edward C. Reddington Williams & Connolly LLP 725 12th St., NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 434-5000	Richard D. Klingler Jacqueline G. Cooper Sidley Austin LLP 1501 K St., NW Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000
<i>Counsel for William J. Haynes II</i>	<i>Counsel for Catherine T. Hanft</i>

<p>Paul W. Butler Kevin R. Amer Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer &amp; Feld, LLP 1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW, Ste. 400 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 887-4000</p> <p><i>Counsel for Paul Wolfowitz</i></p> <p>Of Counsel:</p> <p>Ruth Wedgwood, Esq. 1619 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 663-5618</p>	<p>Wan J. Kim Kevin B. Huff Andrew S. Oldham Kellogg, Huber, Hansen, Todd, Evans &amp; Figel, PLLC 1615 M St., NW, Ste. 400 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 326-7991</p> <p>Henry L. Parr, Jr. Wyche, P.A. 44 East Camperdown Way P.O. Box 728 Greenville, SC 29602 (864) 242-8209</p> <p><i>Counsel for Lowell E. Jacoby</i></p>
	<p>William A. Coates Roe Cassidy Coates &amp; Price, P.A. 1052 North Church St. P.O. Box 10529 Greenville, SC 29603 (964) 349-2600</p> <p><i>Counsel for Melanie Marr</i></p>

July 11, 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. A <i>BIVENS</i> DAMAGES REMEDY SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO ENEMY COMBATANTS’ SUITS AGAINST MILITARY OFFICIALS .....	13
A. Padilla’s <i>Bivens</i> Claims Directly Implicate National Security And Military Matters Committed To The Political Branches .....	13
B. Padilla’s Habeas Proceedings Foreclose A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy .....	24
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	28
A. No Clear Authority Established The Unlawfulness Of Defendants’ Conduct In This Particular Context .....	29
B. Qualified Immunity Applies To Padilla’s Designation And Detention As An Enemy Combatant .....	31
C. Qualified Immunity Applies To Padilla’s Circumstances of Detention .....	37
D. Qualified Immunity Applies To Padilla’s RFRA Claim .....	46
III. PLAINTIFFS’ <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS ALSO MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLEAD FACTS SHOWING PERSONAL PARTICIPATION BY EACH DEFENDANT IN A PLAUSIBLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S Ct. 1814 (2011).....	34
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1545 (2009).....	34, 35
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 07-5178 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2011) .....	16, 17
<i>Almerfed v. Obama</i> , No. 10-5291 (D.C. Cir. June 10, 2011) .....	34
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	43
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3409 (2010).....	14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , No. 10-98 (U.S. May 31, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	46
<i>Berry v. Bean</i> , 796 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> ,369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28

*Bush v. Lucas*,  
 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....21, 25

*Carlson v. Green*,  
 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....27

*Chappell v. Wallace*,  
 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....18, 20

*Cohen v. Clemens*,  
 321 F. App'x 739 (10th Cir. 2009).....26

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....22, 25

*Crenshaw v. Lister*,  
 556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....29

*Dep't of Navy v. Egan*,  
 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....16

*DiMeglio v. Haines*,  
 45 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 1995) .....50

*Dunbar Corp. v. Lindsey*,  
 905 F.2d 754 (4th Cir. 1990) .....23

*Emp't Div. v. Smith*,  
 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....48

*Ex parte Milligan*,  
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....42

*Ex parte Quirin*,  
 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....33, 37, 41, 42

*Feres v. United States*,  
 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....46

*Flannery v. Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am.*,  
 354 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2004) .....29

*Hafer v. Melo*,  
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....47

*Hall v. Clinton*,  
235 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2000) .....25

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....*passim*

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....19

*Hartmann v. Stone*,  
68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....49

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994).....26

*Holly v. Scott*,  
434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006) .....13

*Huff v. Attorney Gen.*, No. 3:07cv744, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65438 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2008), *aff'd*, 323 F. App'x 293 (4th Cir. 2009) .....26

*Huftile v. Miccio-Fonseca*,  
410 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2005) .....26

*Hydrick v. Hunter*,  
500 F.3d 97 (9th Cir. 2007) .....41

*Iko v. Shreve*,  
535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) .....29

*Jama v. INS*,  
343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004).....48

*Larsen v. United States Navy*,  
346 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2004).....49

*Lepp v. Gonzales*,  
No. 05-566, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41525 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2005).....48

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....38

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....32, 44

*McVey v. Stacey*,  
157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998) .....50

*Middlebrooks v. Leavitt*,  
525 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2008) .....23

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....24

*Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....52

*North Dakota v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 423 (1990).....16

*Omar v. Casterline*,  
414 F. Supp. 2d 582 (W.D. La. 2006) .....49

*Omar v. Chasanow*,  
318 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2009) .....26

*Padilla v. Bush*,  
233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *rev'd*, 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir.  
2003), *vacated*, 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....2, 3, 33, 40

*Padilla v. Hanft*,  
389 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D.S.C.), *rev'd*, 423 F.3d 386 (4th  
Cir. 2005) .....5

*Padilla v. Hanft*,  
423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005) .....5, 33, 35,42

*Padilla v. Rumsfeld*,  
352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003), *vacated*, 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....3, 34



*Padilla v. Yoo*,  
 633 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2009), *app. docketed*, No. 09-16478  
 (9th Cir. July 14, 2009).....17

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....26

*Rasul v. Bush*,  
 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....27

*Rasul v. Myers*,  
 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16, 47

*Robbins v. Oklahoma*,  
 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) .....56

*Rumsfeld v. Padilla*,  
 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....4

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*,  
 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....16

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....48, 49

*Stafford v. Briggs*,  
 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....47

*United States v. Moussaoui*,  
 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) .....23

*United States v. Stanley*,  
 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....*passim*

*Vance v. Rumsfeld*,  
 694 F.Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Ill. 2010), *app. docketed*, No. 10-1687 (7th  
 Cir. Mar. 22, 2010) .....18

*W. Radio Servs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 2402 (2010) .....25

*Wadkins v. Arnold*,  
 214 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2000) .....43

*Wilkie v. Robbins*,  
 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....13, 14, 24, 25

*Wilson v. Crouch*,  
 283 F. App’x 154 (4th Cir. 2008) .....26

*Wilson v. Johnson*,  
 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008) .....26

*Woods v. Evatt*,  
 876 F. Supp. 756 (D.S.C.), *aff’d*, 68 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 1995).....48

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....20, 22

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....27

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224  
 (2001) .....2

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....27

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....47, 50

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....47

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2 .....48

28 C.F.R. § 0.25 .....43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jess Bravin, *Detainees, Even if Acquitted, May Not Go Free*, Wall St. J. July  
 8, 2010..... 19

Mem. for the Att. Gen. from David Margolis, Associate Dep. Att. Gen. (Jan.  
 5, 2010), *available at* [http://judiciary.house.gov/issues/issues\\_](http://judiciary.house.gov/issues/issues_OPRReport.html)  
[OPRReport.html](http://judiciary.house.gov/issues/issues_OPRReport.html) .....45
